Products Solutions Services
Safety Instructions
Condumax CLS12, CLS13, CLS15,
CLS16B, CLS21
Conductivity sensors with conductive measurement of
conductivity
INMETRO Ex ia IIC T6 ... T3 Ga
XA03308C/07/EN/01.24-00

• Ex marking on hazardous area versions
‣ Compare the information on the nameplate with the order.
Type code
Type Version
CLS12 A/B 1) ** 3) * 5) A 6)
CLS13 A/B 1) ** 3) * 5) A 6)
CLS15 A/B/L 1) ** 3) * 5) A 6)
CLS16B- MA 2) ** 3) ** 4) * 5) A/B 6) +
(optional) 7)
CLS21 C/L 1) ** 3) * A/D 6)
1) Measuring range, cell constant (not Ex-relevant), A: k = 0.01/cm, B: k = 0.1/cm, C: k = 1/cm, L: PWIS-free
version of B (CLS15) or C (CLS21)
2) INMETRO Ex ia IIC T3/T4/T6 Ga
3) Process connection (not Ex-relevant)
4) Material (not Ex-relevant)
5) Cable connection (not Ex-relevant)
6) Temperature sensor, A: Pt100, B: Pt1000
7) Optional features (not Ex-relevant)
Certificates and approvals
• CLS12: Ex ia IIC T6 ... T3 Ga
• CLS13: Ex ia IIC T6 ... T2 Ga
• CLS15: Ex ia IIC T6 ... T3 Ga
• CLS16B: Ex ia IIC T6 ... T3 Ga
• CLS21: Ex ia IIC T6 ... T3 Ga
Certification body
TÜV Rheinland do Brasil Ltda
Condumax CLS12, CLS13, CLS15, CLS16B, CLS21 XA03308C
Endress+Hauser 5
Safety instructions ‣ The sensor must be connected and operated in accordance with the Operating Instructions of the
sensor and of the transmitter to be connected. All sensor operating data must be observed.
‣ The sensors may only be operated on suitable intrinsically safe circuits. Make sure that the
maximum permissible sensor input characteristic values, the maximum permissible inductance Li
and capacitance values Ci in these circuits and the ambient temperature ranges indicated are not
exceeded.
‣ The maximum permissible cable length is limited by the maximum permissible characteristic
values of the transmitter. The total of the maximum permissible inductance Li and capacitance
values Ci for the sensor and measuring cable may not exceed the maximum permissible
inductance Lo and capacitance values Co for the transmitter.
‣ When connected to the Liquiline M CM42 transmitter, the maximum permissible length of
measuring cables CYK71 or CYK71-Ex is 50 m.
‣ The CLS21 sensor may only be used for measurement in liquids with a minimum conductivity
> 10 nS/cm.
‣ Pay attention to the regulations for electrical installations in explosive atmospheres (ABNT NBR
IEC 60079-14) when using the devices and sensors.
‣ Do not operate type CLS15 sensors with non-metallic process connections and type CLS21
sensors under process conditions in which electrostatic charging of the sensor, particularly of the